
2005
Wednesday Night

Biking-Without-Bikes (BWOB) Rides

Welcome to yet another season (our 8th) of great biking-without-bikes among
the back bars of Dane County.  Rides will be between 20 and 200 minutes in length and
will have short and long options so that riders of differing abilities can participate. 
Locations have been designed for minimum stress and maximum beer selection.  None
are hilly and most are silly.  Remember, this is a “drinking club with a biking problem.”  

You ask:  What is Biking-Without-Bikes?  

Several years ago, several Wednesday Night bikers were lamenting the end of
the outdoor biking season and, with it, the missed social gatherings which invariably
accompanied the Wednesday Night rides.  Bing!  The light bulb was lit.  Why not skip
the bike ride during the cold weather months and go directly to the bar.  Hence,
Wednesday Night “Biking-Without-Bikes (BWOB)” was born.  

The format is simple.  The ride leader selects the venue and (hopefully) warns
the proprietor that we will be congregating at his/her establishment.  Feel free to invite
your biking and non-biking friends.  This is a great way to introduce your friends to
biking.

Date Time Location Leader E-mail

Jan. 12 6:00 pm Great Dane - Fitchburg Dave Hill dhill@madison.k12.wi.us

Jan. 19 6:00 pm Glass Nickel Pizza -

Atwood Avenue

Mary Weber mweber@amfam.com

Jan. 26 6:00 pm Babe’s - Schroeder Road Mark Pernitz mpernitz@boardmanlawfirm.com

Feb. 2 6:00 pm McG overn’s Bar -

Main & Bird St., Sun Prairie
(Come celebrate Ground Hog Day)

Ray and Marcy Cox rpcox@spasd.k12.wi.us

Feb. 9 6:00 pm Oakcrest - Regent Street John Miller and Linda

McCallum-Miller

john.miller@springs.com

Feb. 16 6:00 pm Harmony Bar - Atwood Ave. Mark  Saunders mesaunders@tds.net

Feb. 23 6:00 pm Green Lantern - McFarland Sarah Stone sarahjstone@charter.net

Mar. 2 6:00 pm Grand Canyon Grille -

(formerly “Coaches”)

439 Grand Canyon Drive

Elmer Ramthum ewram@tds.net

Mar. 9 6:00 pm Avenue Bar -

E. Washington Avenue

Greg Franken greg.franken.ahf4@statefarm.com

Mar. 16 6:00 pm R & R Kelly’s - Fitchburg

(pre-St. Paddy’s party)

Kay and Harry Lum kay@athleticbusiness.com

Mar. 23 6:00 pm Come Back Inn - E. W ilson St. Greg Ladwig gjladwig@netzero.com

Mar. 30 6:00 pm Harmony Bar - Atwood Ave. Tedd Schweitzer Tel. No. 257-1022

Apr. 6 7:30 pm Paoli Pub (bring bikes) Bill Weber heyscruffboy@charter.net
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